

No. 21-1364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORDECHAI KORF *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CELESTE L.M. KOELEVELD
Counsel of Record
JOHN P. ALEXANDER
E. CARLISLE OVERBEY
ALEXANDRA DAY COYLE
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 West 52nd St.
New York, New York 10019
(212) 878-8000
celeste.koeleveld@
cliffordchance.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ROLE OF PRIVILEGE IN OUR LEGAL SYSTEM	4
A. General Principles	4
B. Protecting the Privilege in the Ordinary Course	5
II. GOVERNMENT FILTER TEAMS CREATE UNACCEPTABLE RISKS	6
A. The Use of Filter Teams in the Context of Seized Documents.....	7
B. Risks of Filter Team Review	8
III. SPECIAL MASTERS ARE WELL- SUITED TO OVERSEE PRIVILEGE REVIEW	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	11
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	4
<i>Harbor Healthcare Sys., L.P. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas (“Winget”)</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Warrant (“Korf”)</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 10
<i>In re Search of Electronic Commc’ns</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Search Warrant dated Nov. 5, 2021</i> , No. 21 Misc. 813 (AT), 2021 WL 5845146 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2021).....	17
<i>In re Search Warrant (“Baltimore Law Firm”)</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Search Warrant for Law Offices,</i> 153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	9, 12
<i>Nat'l City Trading Corp. v. United States,</i> 635 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
Order of Appointment, <i>In re Search Warrants,</i> No. 18-MJ-3161(KMW), (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018), ECF. No. 30	14, 15
<i>United States v. Brugman,</i> 655 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>United States v. Cano,</i> 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Elbaz,</i> 396 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Md. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Gallego,</i> No. CR-18-01537-001-TUC-RM (BPV), 2018 WL 4257967 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2018).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Hunter,</i> 32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Milk,</i> No. CR. 16-50149-03-JLV, 2020 WL 6255653 (S.D. Oct. 23, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Nobles,</i> 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Noriega,</i> 764 F. Supp. 1480 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 02 CR. 396 JGK, 2002 WL 1300059 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 5
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455	14
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(1)(C).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2)	14
MODEL RULES OF PRO. CONDUCT R. 3.8(e) (AM. BAR ASS'N 1983)	7
MODEL RULES OF PRO. CONDUCT R. 1.10 (AM. BAR ASS'N 1983)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
ABA House of Delegates, <i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Use of Special Masters in Federal and State Civil Litigation</i> , AM. BAR ASS'N (Jan. 2019), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2019/100-midyear-2019.pdf	16
CPR Policy Implementation Committee, <i>Variations of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , AM. BAR ASS'N (Jan. 2, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/mrpc_1_10.pdf ...	10
<i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> , AM. BAR ASS'N (2017), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/	9
George C. Hanks, Jr., <i>Searching from Within: The Role of Magistrate Judges in Federal Multi-District Litigation</i> , <i>Judicature</i> (2015).....	15
Gretchen C. F. Shappert & Christopher J. Costantini, <i>Recent Case Law Developments Involving the Crime-Fraud Exception: The Attorney-Client Privilege, Filter Team Protocols, and Other Privileges</i> , 69 <i>DOJ J. FED. L. & PRAC.</i> 289 (2021)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul R. Taskier & Alan H. Casper, <i>Vicarious Disqualification of Co-Counsel Because of “Taint,”</i> 1 GEO. J. OF LEGAL ETHICS 155 (1987)	11
Shira Scheindlin, <i>We Need Help: The Increasing Use of Special Masters in Federal Court</i> , 58 DEPAUL L. REV. 479 (2009).....	13
Thomas E. Willging, et al., <i>Special Masters’ Incidence and Activity</i> , FED. JUD. CTR. (2000), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/specmast.pdf	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Just. Manual</i> (2018)	9, 13
Wayne D. Brazil, <i>Special Masters in Complex Cases: Extending the Judiciary or Reshaping Adjudication?</i> , 53 U. CHI. L. REV. 394 (1986)	16
